Specific sensitivities on current legal issues are relatively minor.  If several adverse outcomes occur

together (legal culture) then the impact could be more than $100m.  There is improvement potential of a

similar amount if favourable resolution trends continue and the number of disputes drops as a result.

13.4 Behavioural scenarios

With the passage of the RTW Act we regard the scheme culture as being at a major inflexion point.  It is

possible that the early signs of experience changes might not be sustained if patterns of behaviour revert

towards those of recent years.  It is also possible that the scheme experience might outperform the

current projections because of the extent of the change in expectations and behaviour of scheme

participants.

In order to illustrate the type of changes that might occur we have looked at the sensitivity of OSC and

BEP to:

 Claim numbers, Compensability and Claim acceptance

 Front-end RTW

 Pressure on WPI assessments (with the potential for extra Serious Injury claims, ‘top up’ lump

sums or ‘WPI creep’)

 Long-term cost escalation and/or utilisation for medical and treatment related expenditure.

ReturnToWorkSA

Page 130

March 2015

Table 13.4 – Behavioural Sensitivities

$m % $m %

31 Dec 14 OSC result (Including risk margin) 2,667 2.00%

Compensability & Claim Acceptance

Reduction in new IM claims (down 8%, e.g. if the

recently higher number of rejection disputes does

not lead to additional 'reopenings').

-25 -1% -0.08% -4%

Compensability changes reduce new claim numbers

by an additional 10%.

n/a n/a -0.11% -6%

Claim acceptance rules do not prove effective at

preventing 'secondary' claims from re-starting

benefits.  Here we consider the impact if 1 in 5

claims reaching the two-year bounday re-

commence.

n/a n/a +0.09% +4%

RTW

Improvement in front end RTW rates (i.e. 20% fewer

claims remaining on benefits by 52 weeks)

-13 -0% -0.06% -3%

Deterioration in RTW performance (i.e. claim

numbers return to levels seen 18 months ago)

+20 +1% +0.04% +2%

WPI Assessment

WPI assessments increase by 2% as a result of the

higher incentives under the RTW Act, resulting in

more Serious Injury claims and higher lump sum

payments.

+188 +7% +0.18% +9%

Restrictions on multiple assessments ('top ups') do

not work as expected.

+193 +7% +0.13% +6%

Medical Utilisation

Longer tail on medical aids and appliances costs

than assumed, doubling the payments in the tail

+63 +2% +0.02% +1%

OSC impact BEP impact

As expected, claim number and acceptance changes have only a small impact on OSC.  For BEP,

however, individual changes could be as much as +/- 10 basis points and combined changes could easily

exceed 20 basis points or 10% of the premium.

The changes to RTW that have been tested produce relatively small changes and probably understate

the potential for changes.

The WPI scenarios tested are relatively extreme, but they highlight the growing importance of WPI as the

Serious Injury gateway and the leveraged payment of future economic loss.

The medical utilisation scenario tested here relates only to Short Term Claims – the payments that